

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 34220/2015,
18313/2012 AND 16551-16552/2015

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for directions in SLP © No. 34220/2015)

Medical Council of India

Petitioner

VERSUS

Sikkim Manipal University & Ors.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard Mr. P.S. Patwalia, learned Additional Solicitor General, along with Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner, the Medical Council of India and Mr. Gopal Subramonium and Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, learned senior counsel for the respondent-University.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are inclined to direct the Medical Council of India to conduct an inspection in respect of the respondent No.1-University and the S.T.N.M. Hospital, to find out whether the infrastructure and other facilities, including the teaching staff, are sufficient/adequate for grant of recognition under Section 11(2) of the Medical Council of India Act, 1956, and the regulations framed thereunder for 100 seats. The inspection shall be done within a period of four weeks from today. It will be open to the Medical Council of India to file two reports, namely, one including the facilities available in the STNM Hospital and the other, excluding the facilities in the STNM Hospital. Needless to say, we will address the issue whether in the special features of this case, the facilities available in the STNM Hospital would be included for the purpose of grant of recognition to the respondent No.1-University.

Let the matter be listed on 14th March, 2016."

It is submitted that as directed above counsel for the petitioner (Medical Council of India) in SLP (C) No. 34220/2015 has on 11.03.2016 filed additional affidavit with report and the same is being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 34220/2015 on 17.02.2016 filed an application for directions (registered as I.A. No. 3) and the same has been placed with SLP Paper Books.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 12th DAY OF MARCH, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:-

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-2/AVI