

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.34220/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07/10/2015
in WP No. 30/2015 passed by the High Court of Sikkim at Gangtok)

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIKKIM MANIPAL UNIVERSITY AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for directions and exemption from filing c/c of
the impugned judgment and interim relief and office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C) Nos.16551-16552/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned
judgment and interim relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C) No.18313/2012

(With interim relief and office report)

Date: 14/03/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, ASG
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. L. Nageswara, Sr. Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, AOR
Mr. Dhananjay Baijal, Adv.
Mr. N. Sai Vinod, Adv.

GULSHAN KUMAR
ARORA

Date: 2016.03.17

17:37:18 IST

Reason:

Mr. Uday Holla, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR
Mr. Vasantha Krishna, Adv.

2

Mr. A. Mariaputham, Advocate General
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.
For M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice in IA No.3 of 2016.

The Medical Council of India shall file its objection to the IA.

It is submitted by Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner that in pursuance of the order dated 27.01.2016, the Medical Council of India has conducted inspections and two reports were made and both the inspections reports have been placed before the Executive Committee of the Medical Council of India. The Medical Council of India has made certain recommendations. The minutes of the meeting recommendations are filed in Court.

A copy of the minutes of the meeting be served on learned counsel for the respondents in course of the day.

The matter shall be taken up on 12th April, 2016.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master