

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 34220/2015,
18313/2012 AND 16551-16552/2015

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for directions in SLP © No. 34220/2015)

Medical Council of India

Petitioner

VERSUS

Sikkim Manipal University & Ors.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice in IA No.3 of 2016.

The Medical Council of India shall file its objection to the IA.

It is submitted by Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner that in pursuance of the order dated 27.01.2016, the Medical Council of India has conducted inspections and two reports were made and both the inspections reports have been placed before the Executive Committee of the Medical Council of India. The Medical Council of India has made certain recommendations. The minutes of the meeting recommendations are filed in Court.

A copy of the minutes of the meeting be served on learned counsel for the respondents in course of the day.

The matter shall be taken up on 12th April, 2016."

It is submitted that notice on application for direction to the petitioner through counsel was issued on 30.03.2016 by usual mode.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner (Medical Council of India) has not filed any objection to I.A. for directions in SLP © No. 34220/2015 so far. He has filed proof of

service of minutes of the meeting on the counsel appearing for respondents.

The matters alongwith application above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 11th DAY OF APRIL, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:-

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

Mr. L.R. Singh, Adv.

M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co., Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-2/AVI