

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 34220/2015,
18313/2012 AND 16551-16552/2015

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3 & 4

(Applications for directions in SLP © No. 34220/2015)

Medical Council of India

Petitioner

VERSUS

Sikkim Manipal University & Ors.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.07.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard Mr. Vikas Singh, learned senior counsel along with Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Gopal Subramonium learned senior counsel and Dr. A.M. Singhvi, learned senior counsel for the respondents and Mr. Mariaputham, learned counsel for the State.

In our considered opinion, we would like to have the assistance of learned Attorney General for India. Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, learned counsel appearing for the Union of India undertakes to inform the learned Attorney General for India.

List the matter on 04.08.2016."

It is submitted that M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co. and Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocates have on 08.08.2016 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 & 3 respectively and counsel appearing for Respondent No. 3 has on 08.08.2016 filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 3 in SLP (C) No. 34220/2015. Counter Affidavit is being circulated herewith.

Service is complete in all the matters.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 10th DAY OF AUGUST, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:-

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co., Adv.

Mr. D.S. mahra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-2/AVI