

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 34220/2015
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07/10/2015
in WP No. 30/2015 passed by the High Court of Sikkim At Gangtok)
MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIKKIM MANIPAL UNIVERSITY AND ORS Respondent(s)
(With appln.(s) for directions, exemption from filing C/C of the
impugned judgment and interim relief and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16551-16552/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned
judgment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 18313/2012

Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 31/08/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikash Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR

Ms. Deepika, Adv.

Mr. Pratik Bhatiya, Adv.

Ms. Vara Gaur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pinky Anand, Adv.

Ms. Somya athore, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

Mr. Ansh Singh Luthra, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, AOR

Mr. A. Mariarputham, AG, Sikkim

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.,Adv.

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.

Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

2

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar,Adv.

Mr. Aman Ahluwalia, Adv.

Mr. N. Sai Vinod, Adv.

Ms. Smriti Shah, Adv.

Mr. Divyanshu Rai, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Manish, Adv.

Mr. Aavishkar S., Adv.

Mr. Ankur Kashyap, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR

Ms. Udit Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Head Mr. Vikas Singh, learned senior counsel along with Mr. Gaurav sharma, learned counsel for the Medical Council of India, Ms. Pinky Anand, learned Additional Solicitor General for India and Mr. Gopal Subramaniam and Dr. A.M. Singhvi, learned senior counsel for the respondents. Be it stated, we had sought assistance from the learned Attorney General for India but as he has some difficulty, Ms. Pinky Anand, learned Additional Solicitor General has assisted the Court.

Having heard, learned counsel for the parties, we are inclined to permit the respondent-University to participate in the counselling that is going to commence 3.9.2016. Needless to say, any resultant effect of the counselling shall be subject to result of the special leave petition. The counselling shall take place for filling up of 50 seats. Be it clarified, the Medical Council

of India had already granted recognition which is in vogue for 50
seats. We are granting permission for additional 50 seats as
similar interim orders have been passed from time to time, regard
being had to the special features of the case.
Let the matter be listed on 6.10.2016.
(Gulshan Kumar Arora) (H.S. Parasher)
Court Master Court Master