

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 5/2017 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).
34220/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07/10/2015
in WP No. 30/2015 passed by the High Court of Sikkim at Gangtok)
MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIKKIM MANIPAL UNIVERSITY AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report)

Date : 04/05/2017 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikash Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Moha, Adv.

Ms. Vara Gaur, Adv.

Ms. Deepeika Kalia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, ASG

Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.

Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, AOR

Mr. Aman Ahluwalia, Adv.

Mr. N. Sai Vinod, Adv.

Ms. Smriti Shah, Adv.

Mr. Divyanshu Rai, Adv.

2

Mr. A. Mariaputham, Advocate General, Sikkim.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

This is an application for issue of direction to admit 100 students to the undergraduate MBBS course for the academic year 2017-2018. Be it noted, the petitioner-University has the permission for admitting 50 students.

We have been apprised that counselling is likely to take place

in the first week of August, 2017. In view of the aforesaid, we

permit the petitioner-university to submit an application for

inspection to the Medical Council of India and we direct the

competent authority of the Medical Council of India to inspect

within four weeks by adopting two parameters, one by inclusion of

the Government hospital and the other by exclusion of the

Government hospital, as was done in the past in pursuance of the

order passed by this Court.

Let the matter be listed on 10.7.2017.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora) (H.S. Parasher)

Court Master Court Master