

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18313/2012
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-04-2012
in WP No. 37/2011 passed by the High Court of Sikkim]

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SIKKIM MANIPAL UNIVERSITY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) No. 16551-16552/2015 (XIV)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
1/2015, IA No. 1/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

Date : 21-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Raj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR
Ms. Udit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Geetanjali Das Krishnan, Adv.
Mr. R. Chandrachud, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. We find that by efflux of time the only question left for consideration in these petitions is of academic interest.
2. We are, therefore, not inclined to entertain the present petitions. The special leave petitions are, accordingly, disposed of.
3. However, the question of law is kept open.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER